

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/19/2018 3:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

CASE No. 95015-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS B. CLARK, MD, Pierce County Medical Examiner, and
PIERCE COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

Michael Chait, WSBA # 48842
Attorney for Respondent
MONTGOMERY SCARP & CHAIT, PLLC
1218 3rd Avenue, 25th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

A. FACTS OF THE CASE4

1. THE TRESPASSER FATALITY AND INVESTIGATION4

2. THE PIERCE COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER’S
INVESTIGATION5

3. THE PIERCE COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER’S
“INQUEST” SUBPOENA6

4. THE PIERCE COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER’S
FAILURE TO OPEN AN “INQUEST” 7

B. PROCEDURAL POSTURE8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

V. ARGUMENT 10

A. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
GRANTING BNSF’S WRIT OF PROHIBITION WHERE
APPELLANT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A
SUBPOENA WITHOUT “CONVENING” AN INQUEST10

B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
GRANTING BNSF’S WRIT OF PROHIBITION WHERE
APPELLANT SOUGHT TO HAVE WITNESS APPEAR
OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY.13

C. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
GRANTING BNSF’S WRIT OF PROHIBITION WHERE
APPELLANT LACKED STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS.....14

D. WHETHER THE PCME IS REQUIRED TO KEEP A PHYSICAL COPY OF VIDEO REVIEWED UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT IS NOT AT ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT AND BEARS NO RELEVANCE TO THE ISSUES IN THIS APPEAL	19
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

RCW 9.95.123 16
RCW 10.27.140 15
RCW 20.01.170 16
RCW 36.24.010 3, 18
RCW 36.24.020 11, 12, 14
RCW 36.24.020-36.24.100 2, 3, 6, 10, 13
RCW 36.24.050 2, 7, 10, 11, 14, 15
RCW 41.50.137 16
RCW 42.17.360 16
RCW 74.04.290 16
RCW 82.41.080 16

RULES

CR 45 15
CrR 4.8 16

CASES

Chambers v. Oehler
107 Iowa 155, 77 N.W. 853 (1899) 12
City of Auburn v. Gauntt
174 Wn. 2d 321, 331–32, 274 P.3d 1033, 1038 (2012) 19
City of Erie v. Cappabianca
879 A.2d 823, 828 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) 17
Cudahy Packing Co. of Louisiana v. Holland
315 U.S. 357, 62 S. Ct. 651, 86 L. Ed. 895 (1942) 17
Ex parte Peart
5 Cal. App. 2d 469, 43 P.2d 334 (1935) 12

<i>In re Blake's Estate</i>	
51 Misc. 2d 42, 272 N.Y.S.2d 597 (Sur. 1966).....	12
<i>In re Det. of Hawkins</i>	
169 Wn. 2d 796, 238 P.3d 11758 (2010)	19
<i>In Re: Jurisdiction of Exam'r</i>	
135 Wn. App. 312, 144 P.3d 345 (2006)	9
<i>In re Strauss</i>	
30 A.D. 610, 52 N.Y.S. 392 (App. Div. 1898).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Engle</i>	
50 Wn. 207, 96 P. 1045 (1908)	20
<i>State v. Larson</i>	
184 Wn. 2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015)	18
<i>State v. McGill</i>	
230 W. Va. 569, 741 S.E.2d 127 (2013)	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i>	
320 F. Supp. 527 (D.D.C. 1970)	18

OTHER SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014)	15
John D. Howard, MD, <i>Why Modern Medical Examiners Don't Hold</i> <i>Inquests</i> (February 2013), available at https://www.spokanecounty.org/834/Why-Modern-Medical- Examiners-Dont-Hold-I	6, 10
